

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2015 JAN 29 PM 1:13
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY Cm
DEPUTY

No. 46543-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

VICTOR CELIS, a married man,

Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF LAKEWOOD, a municipal corporation and CITY OF
LAKEWOOD POLICE DEPARTMENT, a political subdivision, BRET
FARRAR and CINDY SALAZAR, Individually and as Chief of Police,
and as the marital community; MIKE ZARO and DEBORAH ZARO,
individually and as Assistant Chief of Police, and as the marital
community,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Shannon M. Ragonesi, WSBA #31951
Keating, Bucklin & McCormack, Inc., P.S.
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4141
Seattle, WA 98104-3175
Attorneys for Defendants

ORIGINAL

5/18/211 0411

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS 2

 A. Facts 2

 B. Alleged Comparators. 9

 C. Two Alleged Discriminatory Remarks at the
 Department..... 14

 D. Procedural History 17

III. ARGUMENT 18

 A. IT IS WELL ESTABLISHED IN
 WASHINGTON LAW THAT A RESIGNATION
 IS PRESUMED TO BE VOLUNTARY, EVEN
 WHEN SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF BEING
 TERMINATED FOR MISCONDUCT. 18

 B. CELIS CANNOT SHOW HE WAS TREATED
 DIFFERENTLY THAN SIMILARLY
 SITUATED OFFICERS BASED ON HIS RACE. 23

 C. CELIS’ DRUNK AND DISORDERLY
 CONDUCT AND ABUSE OF POLICE
 AUTHORITY WERE A LEGITIMATE,
 NONDISCRIMINATORY REASON FOR
 RECOMMENDING TERMINATION OF
 EMPLOYMENT..... 32

 D. CELIS FAILED TO PRODUCE ANY
 EVIDENCE OF PRETEXT – OR EVIDENCE
 THAT DISCRIMINATION WAS A
 SUBSTANTIAL FACTOR IN THE DECISION
 TO RECOMMEND TERMINATION. 33

IV. CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barrett v. Weyerhaeuser Co. Severance Pay Plan</i> , 40 Wash.App. 630, 700 P.2d 338 (1985).....	21
<i>Chen v. State</i> , 86 Wn. App. 183, 937 P.2d 612 (1997).....	34
<i>Christie v. United States</i> , 518 F.2d 584 (1975).....	19, 21
<i>Domingo v. Boeing Employees' Credit Union</i> , 124 Wash. App. 71, 98 P.3d 1222 (2004).....	24, 25
<i>Ellingson v. Spokane Mortgage Co.</i> , 19 Wash. App. 48, 573 P.2d 389 (1978).....	25
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound</i> , 110 Wash.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	21
<i>Johnson v. Dep't of Social & Health Servs.</i> , 80 Wash. App. 212, 907 P.2d 1223 (1996).....	24
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	25
<i>Micone v. Town of Steilacoom Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 44 Wash. App. 636, 722 P.2d 1369 (1986).....	19
<i>Molsness v. City of Walla Walla</i> , 84 Wash. App. 393, 928 P.2d 1108 (1996).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Nielson v. AgriNorthwest</i> , 95 Wash. App. 571, 977 P.2d 613 (1999).....	19
<i>Riehl v. Foodmaker, Inc.</i> , 152 Wash. 2d 138, 94 P.3d 930 (2004).....	25
<i>Smith v. Flax</i> , 618 F.2d 1062 (4 th Cir. 1980)	34
<i>Sneed v. Barna</i> , 80 Wash. App., 843, 912 P.2d 1035 (1996)	19
<i>Travis v. Tacoma Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 120 Wash. App. 542, 85 P.3d 959 (2004).....	19, 21

Statutes

RCW 28A.405.220.....	21
RCW 49.60	1, 17, 18, 34
